the event of a voluntary winding-up, the holders of the Warrants shall be entitled within
six weeks after the passing of such a resolution approving the winding-up to exercise the
subscription rights attaching to the Warrants in accordance with the terms and conditions
of the Warrants.

Specific Mandate to issue the Warrant Shares

The Warrant Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be sought at the SGM.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Warrant Shares which may fall to be allotted and issued
upon exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants.

No listing of the Warrants will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other stock
exchanges.

EFFECT OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) upon the completion of the Warrant Placing and full exercise of the subscription rights
attached to the Warrants are as follows:

Shareholders As at the date hereof

Immediately after
completion of

Warrant Placing and
assuming full exercise of

the subscription rights
attached to the Warrants

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

China Force Enterprises Inc. (Note 1) 392,982,456 22.61 392,982,456 21.55
GCL-Poly Energy Holdings Limited (Note 2) 299,498,421 17.23 299,498,421 16.42
Chan Chunsui 205,081,508 11.80 205,081,508 11.24
Public shareholders 840,396,650 48.36 840,396,650 46.07
Consultant — — 86,000,000 4.72

Total 1,737,959,035 100.00 1,823,959,035 100.00

– 6 –

Notes:

1. The 392,982,456 shares were held by China Force Enterprises Inc., which was wholly owned by Glory
Gate International Limited. Glory Gate International Limited was wholly owned by Legit Ability
Limited, which in turn was wholly owned by Ms. Shen Jing who is the aunt of Mr. Wu Xiaolin, an
executive director of the Company.

2. The 299,498,421 shares were held by GCL-Poly Energy Holdings Limited, which was listed on the
Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 3800).

INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND CONSULTANT

The Company

The Group is principally engaged in securities trading and investment, securities brokerage